$10,000,000 to finance the renovation and expansion of its existing facilities in West Orange, New Jersey.
The outstanding balance on the bonds payable is $0 and $6,615,000 as of June 30, 2024 and 2023,
respectively. The line of credit is secured by DOI facilities that are being renovated and expanded. On
December 1, 2023, the bonds were fully repaid by DOI.

As a result of the guarantee provided to DOI, the Foundation has recorded the fair value of the guarantee as
a liability totaling $0 and $219,000 in the consolidated statements of financial position at June 30, 2024 and
2023, respectively.

23. RESTATEMENT

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the Foundation discovered certain amounts held for others that were
not correctly classified in accordance with U.S. GAAP. As a result, the consolidated financial statements have
been restated as of and for the year ended June 30, 2023 to correct the error. Total assets remain unchanged
at June 30, 2023. The effects of the correction of the error on the consolidated financial statements as of and
for the year ended June 30, 2023 are as follows:

As of As of
 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2023

(Previously Presented) Restatement (Restated)

Consolidated statement of financial position:
Due to other organizations 42,941,649$   28,617,131$   71,558,780$
Net assets without donor restrictions 304,457,397$   (75,506)$   304,381,891$
Net assets with donor restrictions 114,251,298$   (28,541,625)$   85,709,673$
Total long-term liabilities 178,626,547$   28,617,131$   207,243,678$
Total liabilities 190,416,999$   28,617,131$   219,034,130$
Total net assets 418,708,695$   (28,617,131)$   390,091,564$

Consolidated statement of activities and changes in net assets:
Contributions - with donor restriction 30,003,005$   (26,164,450)$   3,838,555$

Investment return, net - without donor restriction 36,155,591$   2,377,175$   38,532,766$

Investment return, net - with donor restriction 9,239,974$   (2,377,175)$   6,862,799$

Allocation of investment return to managed

funds of affiliated and other organizations (13,679,271)$   (2,377,175)$   (16,056,446)$

Changes in net assets (135,991,081)$   (28,617,131)$   (164,608,212)$

Consolidated statement of cash flows:
Changes in net assets (135,991,081)$   (28,617,131)$   (164,608,212)$
Endowment contributions (31,529,549)$   36,962,866$   5,433,317$
Due to other organizations 1,923,891$   28,617,131$   30,541,022$

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The Foundation has evaluated subsequent events occurring after the consolidated statement of financial
position date through the date of January 13, 2025, which is the date the consolidated financial statements
were available for issuance. Based upon this evaluation, the Foundation has determined that no subsequent
events have occurred which require disclosure in or adjustment to the consolidated financial statements.

	Principles of Consolidation
	Basis of Presentation
	Measure of Operations
	Revenue and Support Recognition and Related Receivable
	Property, Equipment and Depreciation